
 Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3  TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND TACHTECH 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day of ____ 

2021, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

TACHTECH, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 
 

WHEREAS,  on January 15, 2020, the parties entered into an Agreement for the purpose 
of providing professional services to replace Legacy Cisco ASA Firewalls with Palo Alto 
Networks (PAN) Firewalls used in the County for the term of January 16, 2020, through June 
30, 2020 for an amount not to exceed $254,203; and  

 
WHEREAS, on July 8, 2020, the parties executed Amendment Number 1 to the 

Agreement to extend the term through June 30, 2021; and   
 
WHEREAS, on February 5, 2021, the parties executed Amendment Number 2 to the 

Agreement to include additional services and increase the Agreement amount by $238,798 for 
an amount not to exceed $493,001; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term through 

December 31, 2021 to allow for the completion of the final deliverables. 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 
  
1. Section 4, Term of the agreement is amended to read as follows:  

 
Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be 
from January 16, 2020, through December 31, 2021. 
 

2. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated January 15, 2020 between the 
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 722BF664-A54C-41B7-8B8D-2AD42DA4DFEF

6/24/2021 | 10:28 AM PDT



 Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 2 
 

THIS CONTRACT IS  NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES. NO WORK WILL 
COMMENCE  UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY 
PURCHASING AGENT OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE. 
 
 
For Contractor: TachTech 

 
           
__________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 06/ _/2021 
Date 

             _________________    __ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

      

 
 

For County: 
  
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Signature 
(Department Head or  
Authorized Designee)  
County of San Mateo  
 

  
 
 
 
_____________ 
Date 

  
 
 
 
__            __________________________ 
 Purchasing Agent Name (please print) 
(Department Head or Authorized Designee)  
County of San Mateo 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Purchasing Agent or Authorized Designee  
Job Title (please print) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 722BF664-A54C-41B7-8B8D-2AD42DA4DFEF

6/24/2021 | 10:28 AM PDT
Trevor Pirman


	Section 4, Term of the agreement is amended to read as follows: 
	Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from January 16, 2020, through December 31, 2021.
	All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated January 15, 2020 between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

		2021-06-24T10:28:07-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




